

No. 24-105

United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

IN RE CHARLES BERTINI,

Petitioner

Reply to Responses of United States Patent and Trademark Office and Apple
Inc., to Charles Bertini's Petition for Writ of Mandamus in Cancellation
Case No. 92068213 for APPLE Registration No. 4088195

REPLY BY CHARLES BERTINI

James Bertini
423 Kalamath Street
Denver, CO 809204
303 572-3122

Counsel for Charles Bertini

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT IN REPLY | |
| I. The Suspension Fallacy..... | 1 |
| II. The USPTO Doesn't Deny that Bertini Has No Adequate Means of Relief..... | 4 |
| III. The Response Doesn't Dispute That TTAB Policy is to Decide Cases and Motions in Ten Weeks..... | 7 |
| IV. Nothing Prevents the USPTO or the TTAB From Deciding the Case <i>Now</i> | 8 |
| V. If, after the Petition for Writ of Mandamus Was Filed, the PTO Decided to Become Sincere About Deciding the Case, it Could Have Set a Timetable For Doing So..... | 9 |
| VI. According to the Response, the USPTO Never Has to Decide the Case..... | 10 |
| VII. Even When the PTO Does Indicate a Time Frame to Decide This Case, it Reneges..... | 11 |
| VIII. The PTO and Apple Wrongly Claim That This Case is Not Extraordinary Because Other Marks Block Bertini's Registration... | 12 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bertini v. Apple Inc.</i> , 63 F.4th 1373; 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 7935 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... | 3 |
| <i>In re A Cmty. Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017)..... | 5, 7 |
| <i>In re Jadhav</i> , 795 F. App'x 846 (Fed. Cir. 2020)..... | 6 |
| <i>Martin v. O'Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... | 5 |
| <i>Telecommunications Research & Action Center v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70*; 1984 U.S. App. LEXIS 17422 **..... | 5 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. §1066a..... | 2 |
| Regulations | |
| Fed. Cir. Rule 30(a)(1)(B)..... | 9 |
